UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the ADR Matter of

City of Fall River, MA, Docket No. CWA-01-2009-0074

S N N

Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING SECOND EXTENSION OF ALTERNATIVE
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS

The parties have represented that while a Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO)
has not yet been filed, they have made substantial progress toward final resolution of this matter.
Finalization of a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) has required phone conferences
with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection. Now that
SEP-related issues have been resolved, a proposed CAFO has allegedly been submitted to
Respondent for review. For good cause shown, the Alternative Dispute Resolution Process,
which expired on January 1, 2010, is extended for a final 30 days through February 1, 2010.

Lo Th
Dated this day of January 2010.

=
OEVD

Spcnccr Nissen
Administrative Law Judge

OBV

Susan L. Biro "
Chief Administrative Law Judge

Dated: January 6, 2010
Washington, D.C.



In the ADR matter of City of Fall River, Respondent.

Docket No. CWA-01-2009-0074 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order Granting Second Extension of Alternative
Dispute Resolution Process, dated January 6, 2010, was sent this day in the following manner

to the addressees listed below.

Original and One Copy by Pouch Mail to:

Judy Lao-Ruiz

Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. EPA, Region |

One Congress St., Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02114-2023

One Copy by Pouch Mail to:

Kathleen E. Woodward, Esq.
Sr. Enforcement Counsel
U.S. EPA, Region |

One Congress St., Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02114-2023

One Copy by Regular Mail to:

Arthur D. Frank, Jr., Esq.
Corporate Counsel

City of Fall River, Law Department
One Government Center, 6" Floor
Fall River, MA 02722

Dated: January 6, 2010
Washington, D.C.

ks

Mary Angeles
Legal Staff Assistant



